a
155 Mbps UTP#5
Complete PHY Interface
AD6816
within the IC allow the user to perform loop-back, bypass the
data retiming function and select the frequency reference for the
transmit bit clock (independent timing or loop timing).
The line equalization and baseline restoration block compensates

AD6816
–3–REV. A
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD6816KST 0°C to +70°C 44-Pin Thin Quad Flatpack ST-44
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +12 V
Input Voltage  (Pin 43 or Pin 44 to VCC)  . . . . . . . VCC + 0.6 V
Maximum Junction Temperature . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +165°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 10 sec)  . . . . . . . +300°C
ESD Rating (Human Body Model)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1500 V
*Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation
of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the
operational section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Thermal Characteristics
44-Pin Thin Quad Flatpack Package:
θJA =  50°C/Watt, θJC = 10°C/Watt
SETUP
tSU
HOLD
tH
RXDATAOUT 50%
(PIN 13)
RXCLKOUT 50%
(PIN 10)
Figure 1. Clock Recovery PLL Setup and Hold Time
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD6816 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
PIN CONFIGURATION
3
4
5
6
7
1
2
10
11
8
9
40 39 3841424344 36 35 3437
29
30
31
32
33
27
28
25
26
23
24
PIN 1
IDENTIFIER
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
AD6816
V